

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

### AND

### MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

#### CHARTER OF FORT KENT REPEALED

intendent of streets, plumbing inspector, inspector of buildings, city physician, all other department heads whose position may be from time to time created by ordinance, and, upon recommendation of heads of departments, all minor officers and employees.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VI, § 3, amended. Section 3 of Article VI of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Civil service; exception. The city council shall provide by ordinance for a system of civil service rules for the appointment, promotion, lay-off, reinstatement, suspension, and removal of the members of the police department, and the fire department, city marshal, city electrician, except that and the chief of the fire department and the city marshal shall be appointed or removed as hereinbefore provided.'

Sec. 3. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its acceptance or rejection by the legal voters of the city of Auburn at the next general election therein, or at a special state election, or at any prior city election notified and called by the mayor and aldermen, in the manner prescribed by the charter of said city of Auburn.

The question proposed on said ballot shall be substantially in the following form:

"Shall an act passed by the legislature in the year 1939, entitled, 'An Act Relating to Civil Service in the City of Auburn,' be accepted?" Otherwise said ballot shall be in form provided by law when a constitutional amendment is submitted to the vote of the people.

If a majority of the qualified voters of the city, present and voting, vote in favor of the acceptance of this act, it shall become operative. The city clerk shall forthwith file with the secretary of state a certificate of the action of the city thereon.

Approved April 1, 1939.

#### Chapter 70

#### AN ACT to Provide for the Repeal of the Charter of the Fort Kent Village Corporation.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, within the geographical limits of the town of Fort Kent, there exists 2 separate forms of government consisting of the town of Fort Kent and the Fort Kent Village Corporation, and

519

**CHAP. 70** 

#### CHARTER OF FORT KENT REPEALED

#### CHAP. 70

Whereas, the inhabitants of said Fort Kent Village Corporation are assessed taxes by both the town of Fort Kent and the Fort Kent Village Corporation and are obliged to maintain 2 separate forms of municipal government together with their necessary functions including the salaries of 2 distinct boards of municipal officers; and to provide for the expense of same, they are obliged to submit to a form of double taxation without benefit therefrom, and

Whereas, the Fort Kent Village Corporation has large sums of money due it for delinquent taxes, and whereas the noncollection of these taxes has prevented the Fort Kent Village Corporation from meeting its financial obligations, and

Whereas, there are persons resident within the Fort Kent Village Corporation who are destitute and in need of immediate relief, including medicines and medical aid and attention, and

Whereas, the Fort Kent Village Corporation is, by reason of lack of available funds, unable to relieve said destitute persons, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of the state of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Act repealed. The act incorporating the Fort Kent Village Corporation in Aroostook county as heretofore enacted is hereby repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said Fort Kent Village Corporation and the inhabitants thereof shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending suits and causes of suits to which said village corporation and the inhabitants thereof are, or may be, a party and all needful process growing out of the same, including provisions for the payment of all or any judgments which may be or have been rendered against such village corporation or the inhabitants thereof or outstanding debts which exist in favor of any creditor. Suits may be commenced and maintained by or against the Fort Kent Village Corporation or the inhabitants thereof and judgments recovered as hereafter provided and executions issued shall be entitled to the same issue of process in favor of or against said village corporation or the inhabitants thereof notwithstanding the repeal of the charter of the Fort Kent Village Corporation made operative as hereinafter provided.

The corporate existence of said Fort Kent Village Corporation shall further survive for the purpose of protecting and preserving the public

#### 520

#### CHARTER OF FORT KENT REPEALED

health, welfare and safety of the inhabitants and the property of said Fort Kent Village Corporation as heretofore provided.

Provided this act is approved by said Fort Kent Village Corporation as hereafter provided, the inhabitants of the Fort Kent Village Corporation shall remain inhabitants of the town of Fort Kent and the right to assess all real property and personal property and polls heretofore assessed in the name of the Fort Kent Village Corporation shall be assessed by the town of Fort Kent and the town of Fort Kent by reason thereof becomes vested with such powers, corporate or otherwise, now held by the Fort Kent Village Corporation, except as provided in the following section. Nothing hereby provided shall include the assumption of existing liabilities or the settlement of such liabilities of the Fort Kent Village Corporation by the town of Fort Kent. The fire house, fire truck, hose and fire-fighting equipment now owned by the Fort Kent Village Corporation shall become the property of the town of Fort Kent when this act becomes operative.

Sec. 2. Powers; duties. The powers, duties and obligations relating to the affairs of the Fort Kent Village Corporation not hereby vested in the town of Fort Kent shall be vested in the state tax assessor when this act becomes operative by the affirmative vote of the legal and qualified voters of the Fort Kent Village Corporation. Said state tax assessor shall also have the power and authority to assess taxes at any time after the act repealing the Fort Kent Village charter becomes operative, for whatever purposes may appear to said state tax assessor as necessary in pursuance of his duties as set forth under this act, and during said period said state tax assessor shall have the power and authority to assess taxes for the purpose of protecting the public health, welfare and safety of the inhabitants of said Fort Kent Village Corporation. Said tax assessor shall have the same power and authority which tax collectors now have to enforce the collection of such taxes in any manner now provided by law. All moneys received by virtue of said assessment and collection as aforesaid shall be applied to the payment of necessary expenses of the said tax assessor in mak-, ing such assessment and collection, and the payment of any present and future obligations of said Fort Kent Village Corporation and for the completion of any public works of said Fort Kent Village Corporation already begun. Said tax assessor for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act is hereby authorized and directed to appoint from among the resident inhabitants of the Fort Kent Village Corporation an administrative assistant who shall possess the necessary qualifications for the duties thereby entrusted to him and who shall receive reasonable compensation for his duties, said compensation to be fixed and paid by said state tax assessor, which expense shall be included in the foregoing necessary expenses for assessment and collection.

.521

**CHAP. 70** 

#### PASSAMAQUODDY DISTRICT AUTHORITY

**CHAP. 71** 

Sec. 3. Effective date of act. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the governor for the purpose of permitting its acceptance or rejection by said Fort Kent Village Corporation at an annual village corporation meeting or a special village corporation meeting called for that purpose by an appropriate article inserted in the call for said meeting. If a majority of the qualified voters of the said Fort Kent Village Corporation, present and voting, vote in favor of the acceptance of this act, it shall become operative the following day. Notice of said ratification by the Fort Kent Village Corporation shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state by a certificate to that effect signed by the clerk of said Fort Kent Village Corporation, and notice of the final dissolution of said Fort Kent Village Corporation shall likewise be filed on completion thereof by said state tax assessor.

Sec. 4. Saving clause. The provisions of chapter 73 of the public laws of 1937 shall not apply to the operation of this act when adopted and ratified as aforesaid but nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing, the whole or any part of any existing statute except the act incorporating the Fort Kent Village Corporation and any acts or amendments thereto as heretofore provided.

Sec. 5. Constitutionality. If any term or provision of this act shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid in whole or in part by a court of competent jurisdiction, then to the extent that it is not unconstitutional or invalid such term or provision shall be enforced and effectuated, and such determination shall not be deemed to invalidate the remaining terms or provisions hereof.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved as above provided.

Approved April 5, 1939.

#### Chapter 71

#### AN ACT Creating the Passamaquoddy District Authority.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation. There is hereby created a body corporate and politic to be known as the Passamaquoddy District Authority (hereinafter called the authority), which shall have the powers and duties as set forth in this act, with a principal office at the city of Eastport, county of Washington, state of Maine, and such branch offices in the state of Maine as the directors may determine.

522